



No. A11-110

**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

---

In re: Matter of the S. H. Bowman Trust  
for the benefit of Anne B. McCourt  
Under Agreement dated November 23, 1934, as Amended

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association,

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT AND ADDENDUM**

---

FAEGRE & BENSON LLP  
W. T. Roberts, III (Trey) (#352949)  
Charles T. Parks, Jr. (#154362)  
Daniel R. Donovan (#293829)  
Faegre & Benson LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Telephone: (612) 766-7000

*Attorneys for Appellant  
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. THE TRUST AND ITS BENEFICIARIES.....	3
II. THE DISCLAIMER.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
II. DID MS. MCCOURT ACCEPT THE PORTION OF THE INTEREST SOUGHT TO BE DISCLAIMED?.....	9
A. The Act Asks Whether “The Portion of the Interest Sought to be Disclaimed” Has Been Accepted. ....	9
1. The Legislature clearly contemplated fractional “interests.”.....	10
2. The Act uses the term “interest” not “gift.”.....	10
3. The phrase “the portion of the” cannot be ignored.....	12
i. No portion of the statute can be rendered superfluous.....	12
ii. Deviation from the Uniform Act has meaning.....	13
iii. The modifier limits the scope of acceptance.....	15
B. Ms. McCourt Did Not Accept the Portion of the Interest Sought to be Disclaimed. ....	17

III.	HAD THE TIME FOR DELIVERY UNDER THE PRIOR ACT EXPIRED, SUCH THAT SECTION 524.2-1116 BARS THE DISCLAIMER?.....	18
A.	The Prior Act’s Timing Requirement Asks When the Disclaimed Interest Became “Indefeasibly Fixed Both in Quality and in Quantity.” .....	19
B.	Ms. McCourt’s Interest is not Indefeasibly Fixed in Quality or in Quantity.....	20
1.	Ms. McCourt’s interest is not transferable, and thus not indefeasibly fixed in quality.....	21
2.	Until a distribution is made, that portion of Ms. McCourt’s interest is not indefeasibly fixed in quantity.....	22
C.	Applying the Clear Language of the Prior Act’s Timing Requirement, the Time for Delivery Had Not Expired and Thus Section 524.2-1116 Does Not Bar the Disclaimer.....	23
	CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<u>Amaral v. The Saint Cloud Hosp.</u> , 598 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1999).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 13, 24
<u>Butler v. Goldetsky</u> , 552 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 1996).....	8, 20
<u>Cohen v. Gould</u> , 225 N.W. 435 (Minn. 1929).....	16
<u>Gilder v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</u> , 659 N.W.2d 804 (Minn. App. 2003).....	9
<u>Illinois Farmers Ins. Co. v. Glass Serv. Co.</u> , 683 N.W.2d 792 (Minn. 2004).....	8
<u>In re Daniel</u> , 656 N.W.2d 543 (Minn. 2003).....	8
<u>In re McCann’s Will</u> , 3 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 1942).....	21
<u>In re Trust Created by Phillips</u> , 90 N.W.2d 522 (Minn. 1958).....	12, 15
<u>Larson v. State</u> , 790 N.W.2d 700 (Minn. 2010) .....	14, 16, 17
<u>Layne-Minnesota Co. v. Regents of the Univ. of Minnesota</u> , 123 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. 1963).....	2, 3, 13, 20
<u>Maytag Co. v. Comm’r of Taxation</u> , 17 N.W.2d 37 (Minn. 1944).....	15
<u>Meister v. W. Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 479 N.W.2d 372 (Minn. 1992) .....	15
<u>Mohs v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co.</u> , 349 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. App. 1984) .....	13, 19
<u>Nash v. Wollan</u> , 656 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. App. 2003).....	8

<u>Owens v. Federated Mut. Implement &amp; Hardware Ins. Co.</u> , 328 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 1983).....	13
<u>Van Asperen v. Darling Olds, Inc.</u> , 93 N.W.2d 690 (Minn. 1958).....	10
<u>Wolfer v. Microboards Mfg., LLC</u> , 654 N.W.2d 360 (Minn. App. 2002).....	10

**STATE STATUTES**

<u>Minn. Stat. § 117.225</u> .....	17
<u>Minn. Stat. § 161.43</u> .....	17
<u>Minn. Stat. § 501B.16</u> .....	1
Uniform Principal and Income Act, <u>Minn. Stat. §§ 501B.59 through 501B.76</u> (the “UPIA”).....	22
<u>Minn. Stat. § 501B.86</u> .....	1, 3, 5, 7, 12, 15 n.5, 19, 23, 25
Uniform Disclaimer of Property Interests Act, <u>Minn. Stat. §§ 524.2-1101 through</u> <u>524.2-1116</u> .....	1, 2, 3, 5
<u>Minn. Stat. § 524.2-1102</u> .....	10, 12, 14, 24
<u>Minn. Stat. § 524.2-1103</u> .....	5
<u>Minn. Stat. § 524.2-1105</u> .....	5, 7, 12
<u>Minn. Stat. § 524.2-1106</u> .....	2, 23
<u>Minn. Stat. § 524.2-1107</u> .....	2, 5-11, 14, 24
<u>Minn. Stat. § 524.2-1116</u> .....	2, 5, 6, 8, 18, 19, 22-25
<u>Minn. Stat. § 525.532</u> .....	1
<u>Minn. Stat. § 645.08</u> .....	2, 12, 15, 16
<u>Minn. Stat. § 645.16</u> .....	2, 8, 13, 15, 24
<u>Minn. Stat. § 645.22</u> .....	13, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 2006)..... 21

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9<sup>th</sup> ed. 2009) .....11, 15, 21

*Disclaimer of Testamentary and Nontestamentary Dispositions—Suggestions for a  
Model Act*, 3 REAL PROP. PROB. & TR. J. 131 (1968) ..... 20

2B NORMAN J. SINGER AND J.D. SHAMBIE SINGER, SUTHERLAND STATUTES AND  
STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 52.5 (7th ed. 2008)..... 14

UNIF. DISCLAIMER OF PROP. INTERESTS ACT, 8A U.L.A. 159 (2003)..... 13, 14, 18
